

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

ST. CROIX RENAISSANCE GROUP, L.L.L.P.,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

ELEANOR ABRAHAM, et al.,  
*Respondents.*

---

---

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Third Circuit**

---

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

---

CARL J. HARTMANN III, ESQ.  
*Counsel of Record*  
5000 Estate Coakley Bay, L-6  
Christiansted, St. Croix  
U.S. Virgin Islands 00820  
Telephone: (340) 719-8941  
Email: carl@carlhartmann.com

JOEL H. HOLT, ESQ.  
LAW OFFICES OF JOEL H. HOLT  
2132 Company Street, Suite 2  
Christiansted, St. Croix  
U.S. Virgin Islands 00820  
Telephone: (340) 773-8709  
Email: holtvi@aol.com

July 23, 2013

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT .....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vi
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI .....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	1
OPINIONS BELOW .....	2
JURISDICTION .....	2
STATUTORY PROVISION INVOLVED.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A. The Facts – A 40-Year, 9-Owner, Two Intervening Acts <i>Single “Event”</i> Involving Two Different Substances at Two Different Times .....	4
B. The Law – The Court of Appeals Incorrectly Defined “an event or occurrence” as to 28 U.S.C. § 1332(d)(11)(B)(ii)(I) Mass Actions.....	8

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	12
I. The Third Circuit is incorrect in its view that the “single event or occurrence exception” to “mass actions” under the Class Action Fairness Act, 28 U.S.C. § 1332(d)(11)(B)(ii)(I), applies when the record merely “demonstrates circumstances that share some commonality and persist over a period of time” such as forty years of alleged releases by different owners, of different materials by different mechanisms – the Ninth Circuit is correct in its view that it applies only in “cases involving a single event or occurrence, such as an environmental accident” .....	12
A. The legislative history demonstrates that Congress considered and rejected such an environmental exception .....	12
B. This interpretation of the language obviates any meaning in Congress’ insertion phrase “an event or occurrence” in the statute.....	14
C. The plain language of the statute cannot include a 40-year history of different owners, materials and causes.....	17
D. If this interpretation were applied to <i>Nevada v. Bank of America</i> or almost all of the other cases which have been decided under this statute, they would all have been diverted to state court ....	19

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
E. The decision is contrary to this Court’s discussion of CAFA in <i>Standard Fire Ins. Co.</i> .....	19
II. The Third Circuit incorrectly shifted the burden with regard to 28 U.S.C. § 1332(d)(11)(B)(ii)(I) .....	20
CONCLUSION .....	24

## APPENDIX

Third Circuit Opinion.....	App. 1
Judgment of the Third Circuit .....	App. 24
District Court of the Virgin Islands Decision ....	App. 26
28 U.S.C. § 1332 .....	App. 35
<i>SCRG v. SCA/Alcoa</i> Decision .....	App. 45
SCRG Notice of Removal.....	App. 76
Letter Brief of Appellant .....	App. 91
Letter Brief of Appellees .....	App. 119
Letter Reply Brief of Appellant.....	App. 142

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Aana v. Pioneer Hi-Bred Int’l</i> , No. CV 12-00231 JMS-BMK, 2012 WL 3542503 (D. Haw. July 24, 2012) .....	9
<i>Abednego v. Alcoa</i> , Civ. No. 1:10-cv-09, 2011 WL 941569 (D.V.I. Mar. 17, 2011) .....	4, 7
<i>Aburto v. Midland Credit Mgmt., Inc.</i> , No. 08- 1473, 2009 WL 2252518 (N.D. Tex. July 27, 2009) .....	9
<i>Adams v. Macon Cnty. Greyhound Park</i> , 829 F. Supp. 2d 1127 (M.D. Ala. 2011) .....	9
<i>Allen v. Monsanto Co.</i> , No. 3:09-cv-471, 2010 WL 8752873 (N.D. Fla. Feb. 1, 2010) .....	11, 19
<i>Armstead v. Multi-Chem Grp.</i> , Civ. No. 6:11- 2136, 2012 WL 1866862 (W.D. La. May 21, 2012) .....	9
<i>Astoria Fed. Sav. &amp; Loan Ass’n v. Solimino</i> , 501 U.S. 104 (1991) .....	16
<i>Bailey v. United States</i> , 516 U.S. 137 (1995) .....	16
<i>Bennington Foods, L.L.C. v. St. Croix Renais- sance Grp.</i> , Civ. No. 1:06-cv-154, 2010 WL 1608483 (D.V.I. Apr. 20, 2010) .....	6, 21
<i>Breuer v. Jim’s Concrete of Brevard, Inc.</i> , 538 U.S. 691 (2003) .....	22
<i>Caminetti v. United States</i> , 242 U.S. 470 (1917) .....	14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Dunn v. Endoscopy Ctr. of S. Nev.</i> , No. 2:11-cv-00560-RLH-PAL, 2011 WL 5509004 (D. Nev. Nov. 7, 2011).....	9
<i>Frazier v. Pioneer Americas LLC</i> , 455 F.3d 542 (5th Cir. 2006) .....	22
<i>Galstaldi v. Sunvest Communities</i> , No. 08-62076-CIV., 2009 WL 415258 (S.D. Fla. Feb. 17, 2009) .....	9
<i>Hamilton v. Burlington</i> , No. A-08-CA-132-SS, 2008 WL 8148619 (W.D. Tex. Aug. 8, 2008).....	11, 18, 19
<i>Hertz Corp. v. Friend</i> , 559 U.S. 77, 130 S. Ct. 1181, 175 L. Ed. 2d 1029 (2010) .....	19
<i>Kaufman v. Allstate N.J. Ins. Co.</i> , 561 F.3d 144 (3d Cir. 2009).....	13, 20
<i>Lafalier v. Cinnabar Serv. Co., Inc.</i> , No. 10-CV-0005-CVE-TLW, 2010 WL 1486900 (N.D. Okla. Apr. 13, 2010) .....	9, 10
<i>Lamie v. United States Tr.</i> , 540 U.S. 526 (2004).....	16
<i>Lao v. Wickes Furniture Co., Inc.</i> , 455 F. Supp. 2d 1045 (C.D. Cal. 2006) .....	22
<i>Lewis v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 610 F. Supp. 2d 476 (W.D. Pa. 2009).....	22
<i>London Mkt. Insurers v. Sup. Ct. (Truck Ins. Exch.)</i> , 146 Cal. App. 4th 648 (2007).....	17
<i>Mississippi ex rel. Hood v. AU Optronics Corp.</i> , 876 F. Supp. 2d 758 (S.D. Miss. 2012).....	23
<i>Montclair v. Ramsdell</i> , 107 U.S. 147 (1883).....	16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Nevada v. Bank of Am. Corp.</i> , 672 F.3d 661 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	4, 10, 19
<i>Serrano v. 180 Connect, Inc.</i> , 478 F.3d 1018 (9th Cir. 2007) .....	22
<i>Sprietsma v. Mercury Marine</i> , 537 U.S. 51 (2003) .....	16
<i>St. Croix Renaissance Grp., LLLP, et al. v. St. Croix Alumina, LLC, et al.</i> , Civ. No. 1:04-cv-67, 2011 WL 2160910 (D.V.I. May 31, 2011) .....	7
<i>Standard Fire Ins. Co. v. Knowles</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 133 S. Ct. 1345, 185 L. Ed. 2d 439 (2013) .....	1, 19
<i>Thomas v. Bank of Am. Corp.</i> , 570 F.3d 1280 (11th Cir. 2009) .....	22
<i>Wiggins v. Daymar Colleges Grp.</i> , No. 5:11-CV-36-R, 2012 WL 884907 (W.D. Ky. Mar. 14, 2012) .....	22

## STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1332(d)(3) .....	22
28 U.S.C. § 1332(d)(4)(A) .....	13
28 U.S.C. § 1332(d)(4)(B) .....	13, 14, 22
28 U.S.C. § 1332(d)(11)(B) .....	3
28 U.S.C. § 1332(d)(11)(B)(i) .....	3, 22
28 U.S.C. § 1332(d)(11)(B)(ii) .....	3, 23
28 U.S.C. § 1332(d)(11)(B)(ii)(I) .....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1332(d)(11)(B)(ii)(III) .....	23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
28 U.S.C. § 1441(a).....	22
Class Action Fairness Act of 2005 (“CAFA”), Pub. L. No. 109-2, 119 Stat. 4 (2005) .....	<i>passim</i>
 OTHER	
Congressional Record, H.729 (Feb. 17, 2005).....	23
Random House Webster’s College Dictionary (1992).....	17
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 161 (1965) ....	1, 15, 16
Senate Committee Report 109-14 (2005) (Feb. 28, 2005) .....	13, 23
